
Meeting Planning Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 10th January, 2019 at 9.30 am.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 

To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are attending 
the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Disclosures of Interests 

To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed. 

Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests, and on 
Predetermination or Bias in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Code 
of Conduct. 

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Membership of Sub-Committees etc 

To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 
appointments to bodies set up by the Committee or the making or terminating of 
such appointments.

4.  Minutes (Pages 9 - 18)

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 December 2018. 

Public Document Pack



Public speaking is allowed on individual planning applications, subject to 
certain restrictions – please contact the Public Speaking Co-ordinator as soon 
as possible, but prior to 4.00pm Tuesday 8 January 2019, on (01962) 848 
339 to register to speak and for further details.

BUSINESS ITEMS
Report 
Number

Ward

5.  Where appropriate, to accept the Update 
Sheet as an addendum to the Report. 

6.  Planning Applications -  WCC Items 7 – 10 
(PDC1123 and Update Sheet refers) 

7.  Carlton Villa, 10 Compton Road, Winchester, 
SO23 9SL 
(Case number: 17/03246/HOU) 
(Pages 19 - 28)

St Michael

8.  Hazelwood,  29 Downside Road, Winchester, 
SO22 5LT (Case number: 18/02454/FUL) 
(Pages 29 - 42)

St Barnabas

9.  Trackway Access, Hunton Down Lane, 
Hunton, Sutton Scotney, Hampshire 
(Case number: 18/01917/FUL) 
(Pages 43 - 50)

Wonston & 
Micheldever

10.  The Grove Day Services, Hinton Fields, 
Kings Worthy, Winchester 
(Case number: 18/02349/FUL) 
(Pages 51 - 64)

The Worthys

11.  Planning Applications - SDNP Agenda Item 
12 & WCC Item 13 (PDC 1123 and Update 
Sheet refers) 
The following items will not be considered 
before 2.00pm:
(Depending on the Committee’s progress, 
some of the morning’s items may overrun 
into the afternoon session.  Nevertheless, the 
following items will not be considered before 
2.00pm).



12.  Flat 1A The Old Police Station, Dolphin Hill, 
Twyford, SO21 1PU 
(Case number: SDNP/18/05355/FUL ) 
(Pages 65 - 78)

Colden 
Common & 
Twyford

13.  Two Hoots Campsite, The Oak Barn, Sutton 
Wood Lane, Bighton, SO24 9SG 
(Case number: 18/02331/FUL) 
(Pages 79 - 84)

Alresford & 
Itchen Valley

14.  Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 
2228 - Land at Whiteley Lane, Fareham 
(PDC1124) 
(Pages 85 - 92)

PDC1124 Whiteley & 
Shedfield

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.

20 December 2018

Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 438   Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP

Chairman: Ruffell (Conservative) Vice-Chairman: Read (Conservative)

Conservatives Liberal Democrats
Cunningham
McLean
Berry

Clear
Evans
Izard
Rutter

Deputy Members

Scott Laming and Weir



Quorum = 4 members

THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998:

Please note that the Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful for the Council to act 
in a way incompatible with any of the Convention rights protected by the Act unless it 
could not have acted otherwise. 

In arriving at the recommendations to grant or refuse
[...]
 passed.



After the meeting

After the meeting, the minutes will be available from the Council’s website and a 
decision notice will be sent to the applicant/agent.  Applicants have a right of appeal 
against a Committee decision to refuse planning permission, or any conditions 
imposed on permission, and any appeal will be considered by an Inspector 
appointed by the Secretary of State.  Where an application has been permitted, there 
is no opportunity for objectors to appeal, other than to the Court by way of judicial 
review on a point of law. 

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

13 December 2018

Attendance:

Councillors

Ruffell (Chairman)

Berry
Clear
Cunningham
Evans

Izard
McLean
Read
Rutter

Deputy Members:

Councillor Laming (Standing Deputy for Councillor Clear).

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Godfrey, Learney and Porter

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Bell

__________________________________________________________________

1. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meetings of the Committee 
held on 31 October 2018 and 15 November 2018 be approved and 
adopted.

2. PLANNING APPLICATIONS SCHEDULE
(Report PDC1122 and Update Sheet refers)

A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the 
Council’s website under the respective planning application.

The Committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to 
Report PDC1122.

Councillor Ruffell made a personal statement in respect of Items 12 and 13 
(Manor House Barn, High Street, Meonstoke) to the effect that he was a 
fellow Ward Member for Upper Meon Valley with the applicant, Councillor 
Lumby and worked with him on Ward issues.  Councillor Ruffell stated that 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



this was a personal interest only and that he would speak and vote on this 
item.

Councillor Read made a personal statement in respect of item 15 (Meadows 
Farm, Ervills Road, Worlds End, Hambledon) that he was a member of the 
same organisation as the applicant, who he had him met once, but  this was 
not a personal interest and he would speak and vote on the application.

Applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park (SDNP):

Item 7:  (Amended Description and Plans) 9 new dwellings with parking and 
associated landscaping following the removal of an existing bungalow.
Dildawn, Tudor Way, Kings Worthy
Case number: 18/01174/FUL

During public participation, Richard Waite spoke in support of the application 
and answered Members’ questions thereon.  Mr Waite stated that dialogue 
would continue with the owner of 134 Tudor Way for the boundary hedge to 
be reinforced on that border to accommodate the wishes of the neighbour.

During public participation, Councillor Porter spoke on this item as a Ward 
Member.

A summary of the points raised by Councillor Porter is set out below:

- The principle of development was acceptable.
- Development should reflect the character of the area – chalet bungalows.
- Blocked out windows (to reduce overlooking) were not in keeping.
- The development appeared stacked and did not sit comfortably in the 

landscape.
- The orientation of the lower units did not reflect the best use of aspect.
- Defining the use of amenity space.
- Could restrict future development (of neighbouring plots).
- Concerns over visitor car parking provision and demarcation.
- Traffic impact on Springfield Road.
- Design could be improved.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report.

Item 8:  Demolition of existing dilapidated cottages and outbuildings to create 
16 affordable, fully accessible, residential
[...]
r
Case number: 18/01896/REM

During public participation, Sue Wood, Wonston and Micheldever Parish 
Council and Lynne Gibson spoke in support to the application and answered 
Members’ questions thereon.

During public participation, Councillor Godfrey spoke on this item as a Ward 
Member.

A summary of the points raised by Councillor Godfrey is set out below:

Page 11



- The application was long overdue and should proceed.
- The application was traditional in design with satisfactory lighting and 

would be an enhancement.
- Access during construction was controlled from Sarum Road.
- The application was straightforward and should be approved

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report.

Item 10:  (AMENDED PLANS) New dwelling
Bramble Cottage, 4 Dean Lane, Winchester
Case number: 18/01697/FUL

During public participation, Elizabeth McDowell spoke in objection to the 
application and answered Members’ questions thereon.

During public participation, Councillor Learney spoke on this item as a Ward 
Member.

A summary of the points raised by Councillor Learney is set out below:

- Policy WT1 – the application was prominent in its location and out of 
context with the local setting.

- The form of the building stood out and the City of Winchester Trust had 
commented that the design failed to fit in as it did not respond positively to 
the environment in terms of its design and scale.

- Policy DM17 - The effect on light and living areas (of the neighbouring 
property) due to its close proximity and adverse impact through over 
shadowing and its overbearing nature.  It was designed to reduce the 
impact on 4 Dean Lane.

- Access – It was opposite Teg Down Mead and visibility was poor, which 
was contrary to policy DM18 on safe movement.

- Policy DM15 – the accumulative detrimental impact on Dean Lane.   As 
recognised in the St Barnabas Neighbourhood Design
[...]
 of the points raised by Neil Lander-Brinkley on behalf of 
Councillor Stallard is set out below:

- The landscape was part of Hampshire Treasures
- The application was retrospective
- Policy MTRA4 and rural buildings
- Traffic counts had exceeded 60 per day on a single track farm access 

lane, which was greater than needed and was unacceptable.
- The increase in traffic movements was not warranted and was a burden on 

a narrow country lane
- The Farm House was not connected to the barn
- The floodlighting was very visible over the countryside
- NPPF was time limited
- The development was outside of the development boundary
- Office staff came from a wide area and there were better business sites 

locally that were sustainable.  The Parklands Business Park was for Small 
and Medium sized enterprises and had parking

- The volume of concrete on the land
- Policy DM23 – development should not affect the local character and 

environment
- There had been no engagement with the local community on the 

application
- There was considerable objection and the application should be refused

The Committee agreed to defer the decision to a meeting of the Planning 
(Viewing) Sub Committee to be held on Tuesday 8 January 2019 to 
commence at 12:00noon.  The Planning (Viewing) Sub Committee would visit 
the site before the meeting in order to assess the impact of the partial use of 
the agricultural storage building for office use.

Item 15:  Proposed Additional dwelling using existing access with retention of 
existing dwelling using existing separate access.
Greenwood Farm, Greenwood Lane, Durley.
Case number: 18/02185/FUL.

This application was withdrawn on 11th December 2018.

RESOLVED:

1. That the decisions taken on the Development Control 
Applications in relation to those applications inside and outside the area 
of the South Downs National Park be agreed as set out in the decision 
relating to each item, subject to the following:

(i) That in respect of item 10 (Bramble Cottage, 4 Dean 
Lane, Winchester), the application be refused in accordance with 
Policy DM16 in that the design and siting were not compatible with 
the local area and policy DM17 due to the adverse impact on No. 2 
Dean Lane in terms of its siting in relation to the neighbouring 
property.

Page 16



(ii) That in respect of item 14 (Meadows Farm, Ervills Road, 
Worlds End, Hambledon) the decision be deferred to a meeting of 
the Planning (Viewing) Sub Committee to be held on Tuesday 8 
January 2019 to commence at 12:00pm.  The Planning (Viewing) 
Sub Committee would visit the site before the meeting in order to 
assess the impact of the partial use of the agricultural storage 
building for office use.

The meeting commenced at 9.30am and adjourned between 12.40pm and 
2.00pm and concluded at 3.05pm.

Chairman

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Case No: 17/03246/HOU

Case No: 17/03246/HOU 
Proposal Description: Two storey domestic extension and single storey side extension 

to existing 19th century house. Rendered boundary wall 
(retrospectively built) to the west elevation. (Amended 
proposal.)

Address: Carlton Villa  10 Compton Road Winchester SO23 9SL 
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City:

St Michael 

Applicants Name: Mr & Mrs Robin and Allison Jowitt
Case Officer: Marge Ballinger
Date Valid: 2 January 2018
Site Factors: Winchester Conservation Area: 

  
Recommendation: Refusal

© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council License 100019531

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Case No: 17/03246/HOU

General Comments

This application was reported to Committee as eleven contributors provided letters in 
support of the application and its amendments and this is contrary to the officer’s 
recommendation.

Site Description

Carlton Villa (no. 10 Compton Road) is a 2-storey detached dwelling that was once the 
coach house to the adjacent no.12. The dwelling (no.10) sits on a footprint of 
approximately 80 s.m. on a site appro
[...]
servation areas - DM27, DM28
NPPF (Section 12 of previous version; Section 16-2018 version)
High Quality Places SPD
Parking SPD

3. The below list states the plans considered as part of this application in the interest of 
clarity;
Location Plan, drawing AP500 dated 20.12.2017
Proposed Site Plan, drawing AP005 rev C dated 20.12.2017 (amended 25.09.2018)
Proposed Plans, drawing AP050 rev F dated 20.12.2017 (amended 20.09.2018)
Proposed Elevations, drawing AE050 rev K dated 20.12.2017 (amended 29.11.2018)
Proposed Roof Plan, drawing AP051 rev F dated 20.12.2017 (amended 20.09.2018)
Proposed Gutter Detail, drawing AD081 dated 30.11.2018

Page 28



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02454/FUL

Case No: 18/02454/FUL 
Proposal Description: Redevelopment of the site following the demolition of existing 

dwelling house at 29 Downside Road and the erection of 3no. 
dwellings with associated landscaping, and parking.  
(RESUBMISSION).

Address: Hazelwood,  29 Downside Road, Winchester, SO22 5LT. 
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City:

St Barnabas 

Applicants Name: Mr Richard Wickins
Case Officer: Catherine Watson
Date Valid: 19 October 2018
Recommendation: Application Permitted

© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council License 100019531

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02454/FUL

General Comments

Application is reported to Committee due to the number of objections received 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation.

The application is a resubmission of previous applications 18/00629/FUL and 
18/00630/FUL, both of which were refused at a prior committee meeting.

Site Description

The site is currently occupied by a detached bungalow set within a spacious plot which is 
accessed by a shared driveway off Downside Road, between numbers 27 and 31 
Downside Road. It is situated within the Teg Down area and the settlement boundary of 
Winchester. The site is well screened from Downside Road so that there are no public 
views of the bungalow and only glimpses of the site down the driveway. The site is 
bounded by mature trees, although a closed boarded fence has been erected along the 
southern boundary and existing shrubbery has been removed from within the site.  The 
site is surrounded by other residential development. The character of the area is 
predominately detached dwellings in sizeable plots mostly being of two storey 
construction. There is no uniformity in the architecture of dwellings and there is an 
eclectic mix of styles and ages of dwellings.

Proposal

It is proposed to demolish the existing detached bungalow and construct three dwellings 
comprising of one four bed detached dwelling (Plot 1), one three bed detached dwelling 
(Plot 2) and a two bedroom coach house. Plot 1 has a detached double garage, Plot 2 
has a single integral garage and Plot 3 has a carport with space for two vehicles.  Each 
plot has ample turning areas and space for additional off road parking.  The design of the 
dwellings is traditional in style with the use of a combination of buff brick and red brick 
and white render, timber casement windows and slate roofs.

The existing access, which currently serves the bungalow and no. 33 Downside Road, 
will be retained and used for the proposed dwellings. 

Each plot will have its own private rear garden separated by hedgerow planting and side 
access.

The density of the proposed development would be 12 dph.

Relevant Planning History

18/00629/FUL - Redevelopment of the site following the demolition of existing dwelling 
house at 29 Downside Road and the erection of 2no. dwellings with associated 
landscaping, and parking.  Reasons for refusal: contrary to CP2 in terms of housing mix 
and contrary to CP14 with regards to the effective use of land.

Page 30



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02454/FUL

18/00630/FUL - Redevelopment of the site following the demolition of existing dwel
[...]

Lorna,

Thank you for following up with me regarding the retrospective application at Micheldever.

I confirm that I request that the decision goes to committee should the officer 
recommendation be to agree the application.

Please note that I am not sure HCC have the correct definitions of the bylaw/bridleways in 
the area I would ask for you to follow up on this with the County.

Many thanks.

Kind regards,
Caroline

Caroline Horrill
Leader & Portfolio Holder for Housing
Cllr for Wonston & Micheldever Ward
Winchester City Council
City Offices, Colebrook Street
Winchester, SO23 9LJ
Tel: 01962 848135

chorrill@winchester.gov.uk
www.winchester.gov.uk

Page 50



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02349/FUL

Case No: 18/02349/FUL 
Proposal Description: Demolish former day care centre and erect eight detached 

dwellings with associated access, parking and landscaping.
Address: The Grove Day Services Hinton Fields Kings Worthy 

Winchester Hampshire
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City:

 Kings Worthy

Applicants Name: N/A
Case Officer: Verity Osmond
Date Valid: 9 October 2018
Recommendation: Permit 

© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council License 100019531

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02349/FUL

General Comments

The application is reported to Committee due to the number of objections received 
contrary to the Officer recommendation for approval.

The application has also been called into Committee by a Ward Councillor. This request is 
appended to the end of this report (Appendix 1).

Amended plans have been submitted and re-advertised under this planning application. An 
update will be given at committee for any further letters received. The layout of the site has 
been re-ordered and the number of 4 bedroom properties has been reduced so that 4 of 
the 8 units will be in the form of 3 bedrooms. 

Site Description
The application site is located on the northern
[...]
 Council’s tree 
officers and potentially dealt with through a TPO application or as an 
exemption in the case of abating a nuisance or removing deadwood.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports

Report PDC1112 – Planning Committee 26 July 2018

Other Background Documents:

None

APPENDICES:

Appendix 1 Plan

Page 91



PDC 1124 – APPENDIX 1

Page 92


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Carlton Villa, 10 Compton Road, Winchester, SO23 9SL (Case number: 17/03246/HOU)
	8 Hazelwood,  29 Downside Road, Winchester, SO22 5LT (Case number: 18/02454/FUL)
	9 Trackway Access, Hunton Down Lane, Hunton, Sutton Scotney, Hampshire (Case number: 18/01917/FUL)
	10 The Grove Day Services, Hinton Fields, Kings Worthy, Winchester (Case number: 18/02349/FUL)
	12 Flat 1A The Old Police Station, Dolphin Hill, Twyford, SO21 1PU
	13 Two Hoots Campsite, The Oak Barn, Sutton Wood Lane, Bighton, SO24 9SG (Case number: 18/02331/FUL)
	14 Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 2228 - Land at Whiteley Lane, Fareham (PDC1124)



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 10 January 2019
Attendance:

Councillors
Ruffell (Chairman)

Read
Clear
Cunningham
Evans

Izard
McLean
Rutter
Berry

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Horrill (Leader), Griffiths, Learney and Porter.

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Brook (Portfolio Holder for Built Environment)

1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Izard made a personal statement  in respect of Item 12 (1A The Old 
Police Station, Dolphin Hill, Twyford) that as Ward Member for Colden Common 
and Twyford he had visited the site and had met with the owner of Twyford 
Stores in respect of parking problems in the area. However, he had not 
expressed a view on the proposed scheme or pre-determined the application.. 

The Committee were reminded that there was no requirement to make a  
declaration solely because of their role as Ward Member for any particular 
application due for consideration by the Committee.

2.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018, be 
approved and adopted.

3.   WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 
ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT. 

The Committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to Report 
PDC1123.



4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
(Report PDC1123 and Update Sheet refers)

A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the Council’s 
website under the respective planning application.

Applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park (WCC):

5.   CARLTON VILLA, 10 COMPTON ROAD, WINCHESTER, SO23 9SL (CASE 
NUMBER: 17/03246/HOU) 

Item 7:  Two storey domestic extension and single storey side extension to 
existing 19th century house. Rendered boundary wall (retrospectively built) to the 
west elevation. (Amended proposal)
Carlton Villa, 10 Compton Road, Winchester, SO23 9SL.
Case number:  17/03246/HOU

This application was withdrawn from the agenda on 4 January 2019.

6.   HAZELWOOD,  29 DOWNSIDE ROAD, WINCHESTER, SO22 5LT (CASE 
NUMBER: 18/02454/FUL) 

Item 8:  Redevelopment of the site following the demolition of existing dwelling 
house at 29 Downside Road and the erection of 3no. dwellings with associated 
landscaping and parking. (RESUBMISSION)
Hazelwood, 29 Downside Road, Winchester, SO22 5LT
Case number: 18/02454/FUL

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out: that following amendments to the proposed landscaping in 
response to earlier comments by the Landscape Officer, it was advised on 8 
January 2019 that the Landscape Officer had no further comments; and 
comments received from objector (Tim Spencer) as set out in full within the 
Update Sheet. 

During public participation, Tim Spencer spoke in objection to the application and 
Jim Beaven spoke in support of the application and answered Members’ 
questions thereon.

During public participation, Councillor Learney spoke on this item as Ward 
Member.  In summary, Councillor Learney raised the following points:

- Familiar with the issues following the subsequent two refused applications at 
the site:

- Does not address the previous reasons for refusal and fails to meet DM15 
(local distinctiveness) and CP14;

- Layout of proposal could be changed going forward to create further 
bedrooms and the application was therefore contrary to DM2;

- Internal layout larger and not of a high quality design;
- Safety and access issues with nowhere for vulnerable road users to go and 

the road insufficient for the properties that currently use it;



- Considered that the proposal diminished all aspects for residents at No. 33 
Downside Road; and

- If minded to approve, urged the Committee to ensure the property would be 
kept to a smaller dwelling by removing Permitted Development Rights to 
comply with policy CP2 and the addition of a boundary treatment plan in 
consultation with the residents of No. 33 Downside Road to ensure their 
privacy needs are met.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
the Update Sheet, subject to the removal of Permitted Development Rights for 
the 3no. dwellings proposed.

7.   TRACKWAY ACCESS, HUNTON DOWN LANE, HUNTON, SUTTON 
SCOTNEY, HAMPSHIRE (CASE NUMBER: 18/01917/FUL) 

Item 9:  RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR NEW FARM ACCESS AND 
ACCESS WORK 
Trackway Access, Hunton Down Lane, Hunton, Sutton Scotney 
Case number: 18/01917/FUL

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out details of the gas pipeline confirmed within 50m of the site and 
outlining an additional informative, should permission be granted. In addition, 
correspondence received from objector (Ian Donohue); three further objections 
received from Alan Marlow on behalf of The Ramblers and The British Horse 
Society (BHS) and Hampshire County Council Countryside Services and 
additional comments received from Lindsay Papworth correcting her previous 
comment in relation to the width of Weston Down Lane. The full details of this 
correspondence was set out in full in the Update Sheet. 

During public participation, Ian Donohue (Southern Planning Practice) spoke in 
objection to the application and Andrew Klemz (Agent), Giles Wordsworth and 
Steve Jenkins spoke in support of the application and all answered Members’ 
questions thereon.

During public participation, Councillor Horrill spoke on this item as Ward 
Member.  In summary, Councillor Horrill raised the following points:

- Retrospective application –still a number of uncertain issues;
- The receipt of late information on the Update Sheet regarding the location of 

pipelines and the impact of work which had already been conducted on the 
byway; 

- Red indicators that apply cannot be seen on the drawings; 
- Lack of clarity on byway 28; 
- Restrictions on the byway for pedestrians, cyclists etc; 
- Relocation of signage does not reflect routing;
- Vehicles too wide for track;
- Already undertaken work without necessary authority;
- HCC Countryside Services had raised an objection in respect of the public 

rights of way and the byway change; and



- Urged the Committee to carry out further consideration of the application and 
to defer its decision or refuse the application. 

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to defer determination of the 
application in order to enable matters related to the pipeline, health and safety 
and rights of way to be clarified. 

8.   THE GROVE DAY SERVICES, HINTON FIELDS, KINGS WORTHY, 
WINCHESTER (CASE NUMBER: 18/02349/FUL) 

Item 10: Demolish former day care centre and erect eight detached dwellings 
with associated access, parking and landscaping 
The Grove Day Services, Hinton Fields, Kings Worthy
Case number: 18/02349/FUL

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out: a correction to the applicant details to read: Fortitudo Limited, c/o 
Agent Chapman Lily Planning, Unit 5, Designer House, Sandford Lane, 
Wareham, BH20 4DY; an updated map; changes to the general comments, the 
proposal, the principle of development, design and layout, conditions and 
Appendix 1 to the report; and clarification of the number of representations of 
objection received. 

During public participation, Jo Newbery and Anthony Lee, spoke in objection to 
the application, Councillor Ian Gordon (Kings Worthy Parish Council), Sylvia 
Leonard (Agent) and Brett Spiller spoke in support of the application and all 
answered Members’ questions thereon.

During public participation, Councillor Porter spoke on this item as Ward 
Member.  In summary, Councillor Porter raised the following points:

- Speaking on behalf of residents, some local groups and as Chairman of 
Kings Worthy Pre-school Committee;

- Housing will be ‘inserted’ into the school site which has doubled in size over 
the past seven years;

- Catchment area three miles long and this was a one mile road, therefore it 
was considered inevitable that land would be used for parking;

- Management plan is welcomed;
- Concerns that access from 0830-1530 hours but also used during evenings 

for community use;
- Route into school narrow – cars leave the school past the site and therefore 

movements will be severely restricted;
- Vehicle restrictions should be put in place during school hours to reduce the 

impact on the school and for pupil safety during these times;
- Yellow lines ignored resulting in poor site lines;
- Disappointed site has to open onto Hinton Fields as traffic at the site was 

minimal prior to this; and
- Seeking an access plan for six days a week, instead of five and a mix of 

smaller houses to generate less traffic overall.



At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
the Update Sheet.  

Applications inside the area of the South Downs National Park (SDNP):

9.   FLAT 1A THE OLD POLICE STATION, DOLPHIN HILL, TWYFORD, SO21 
1PU 

Item 12: Demolition of existing garages and construction of two semi detached 
1.5 storey houses 
Flat 1A, The Police Station, Dolphin Hill, Twyford, SO21 1PU
Case number: SDNP/18/05355/FUL

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out additional comments from the Council’s Drainage Engineer with a 
revision to Condition 6 and an update to Landscape maintenance with a revision 
to Condition 8 

In addition, a verbal update was provided setting out an email that had been 
received from Councillor Cook as Ward Member which reiterated support for the 
application.  

During public participation, Simon Cooper spoke in objection to the application 
and Derek Steele (WCC New Homes Team) spoke in support of the application 
and all answered Members’ questions thereon.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
the Update Sheet.  

Application outside the area of the South Downs National Park (WCC):

10.   TWO HOOTS CAMPSITE, THE OAK BARN, SUTTON WOOD LANE, 
BIGHTON, SO24 9SG (CASE NUMBER: 18/02331/FUL) 

Item 13: Change of use from existing barn building with permanent warden 
accommodation to residential use and erection of toilet & shower block 
(Amended).
Two Hoots Campsite, The Oak Barn, Sutton Wood Lane, Bighton, SO24 9SG
Case number: 18/02331/FUL

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out that not all committee notification letters had been delivered 
correctly and that the applicants had been sent a copy of this via email 
accordingly.

During public participation, David Parham (Applicant) spoke in support of the 
application and answered Members’ questions thereon.



During public participation, Councillor Griffiths spoke on this item as Ward 
Member.  In summary, Councillor Griffiths raised the following points:

- Successful business in the District which had experienced an increase in 
bookings over the last year;

- Received funding from the LEADER programme as a valued asset which was 
supported by the local community;

- There was now a need for the applicants to reside on site with no increase to 
the footprint of the building but offering an improvement to their health and 
wellbeing;

- The applicants were not seeking to increase camping so there was no need 
to remove further sewage;

- The Council were keen to retain and encourage rural business and 
considered that this application should be supported; and

- Considered that this application met Policies DM10 to DM12. 

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
following reason: the application adheres to Policy DM10 of the Local Plan Part 2 
(LPP2) as an essential facility and service in the countryside with a functional 
need to live on site to service the needs of the business, subject to an 
appropriate planning condition to ensure that the occupants of the residential 
accommodation are linked through their employment at the campsite 
(operational requirement) and adequate drainage and operational condition. The 
precise wording of these conditions to be delegated to the Head of Development 
Management, in consultation with the Chairman  

RESOLVED:

1. That the decisions taken on the Planning Applications 
in relation to those applications inside and outside the area of the 
South Downs National Park be agreed as set out in the decision 
relating to each item, subject to the following:

(i) That in respect of item 7, the planning application was  
withdrawn on 4 January 2019; 

(ii) That in respect of item 8, permission be granted for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the Report and the Update Sheet, subject to the removal of 
Permitted Development Rights for the 3no. dwellings proposed;

(iii) That in respect of item 9, the determination of the 
application be deferred,  in order to enable  matters  related to 
the pipeline, health and safety and rights of way to be clarified; 
and

(iv) That in respect of item 13, permission be granted for the 
following reason: the application adheres to Policy DM10 of the 
Local Plan Part 2 (LPP2) as an essential facility and service in 
the countryside with a functional need to live on site in order  
to service the needs of the business, subject to an appropriate 



planning condition to ensure that the occupants of the residential 
accommodation are linked through their employment at the 
campsite (operational requirement) and adequate drainage and 
operational condition. The precise wording of conditions to 
be delegated to the Head of Development Management, in 
consultation with the Chairman.

11.   CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2228 - LAND AT 
WHITELEY LANE, FAREHAM 

(Report PDC1124 refers)

RESOLVED:

That, having taken into consideration the representations 
received, Tree Preservation Order 2228 be confirmed.

The meeting commenced at 9.30am, adjourned between 1:00pm and 2.00pm 
and concluded at 3.00pm.

Chairman


